TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Skinvera LLC		103/10/2010 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEVADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Senetek plc
Street Address:	831 Latour Court
Internal Address:	Suite A
City:	Napa
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94558
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: UNITED KINGDOM

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

900159036

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1275711	A
Registration Number:	2176481	AGE DEFIANT
Registration Number:	0853372	ALLERCREME
Registration Number:	1257312	ALLERCREME
Registration Number:	1270506	ALLERCREME
Serial Number:	77426319	AT THE COUNTER
Serial Number:	77426305	ATC
Serial Number:	73672663	HA COMPLEX
Serial Number:	77635290	HYPO-ACNEGENIC
Serial Number:	77804558	KINEDERM
Registration Number:	1013313	MAXIDRY
Serial Number:	77526187	PROCURA
Serial Number:	77526206	PROCURA-ATC

REEL: 004181 FRAME: 0294

TRADEMARK

lla		DVDATINE
Serial Number:	77723228	PYRATINE
Serial Number:	77161747	PYRATINE-6
Registration Number:	3648774	PYRATINE-6
Serial Number:	77526164	PYRATINE-XR
Serial Number:	77594141	REFLECTA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)799-5144

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2027994000

Email: dctrademarks@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Ryan C. Compton
Address Line 1: 500 Eighth Street, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SENETEK
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ryan C. Compton
Signature:	/Ryan C. Compton/
Date:	04/07/2010

Total Attachments: 22

source=SkinveraSecAgmt#page1.tif source=SkinveraSecAgmt#page2.tif source=SkinveraSecAgmt#page3.tif source=SkinveraSecAgmt#page4.tif source=SkinveraSecAgmt#page5.tif source=SkinveraSecAgmt#page6.tif source=SkinveraSecAgmt#page7.tif source=SkinveraSecAgmt#page8.tif source=SkinveraSecAgmt#page9.tif source=SkinveraSecAgmt#page10.tif source=SkinveraSecAgmt#page11.tif source=SkinveraSecAgmt#page12.tif source=SkinveraSecAgmt#page13.tif source=SkinveraSecAgmt#page14.tif source=SkinveraSecAgmt#page15.tif source=SkinveraSecAgmt#page16.tif source=SkinveraSecAgmt#page17.tif source=SkinveraSecAgmt#page18.tif source=SkinveraSecAgmt#page19.tif source=SkinveraSecAgmt#page20.tif

source=SkinveraSecAgmt#page21.tif source=SkinveraSecAgmt#page22.tif

COLLATERAL PLEDGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

This COLLATERAL PLEDGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of March 10, 2010, by and between Skinvera LLC, a Nevada limited liability company (the "Company"), and Senetek plc, a corporation organized under the laws of England (the "Holder").

Pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of even date herewith (the "Purchase Agreement"), between the Company and the Holder, the Holder has extended credit or will extend credit to the Company represented by a promissory note (the "Note") in the aggregate principal amount of \$1,800,000. To induce the Holder to extend credit to the Company, the Company has agreed to grant a security interest in certain collateral to the Holder;

In consideration of the foregoing premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Company and the Holder agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Certain Definitions</u>. The following terms shall have the following meanings (such meanings to be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined):
- "Account" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 9-102 of the UCC.
- "Chattel Paper" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 9-102 of the UCC.
 - "Collateral" shall have the meaning specified in Section 2 hereof.
 - "Company" shall have the meaning specified in the preamble hereto.
 - "Note" shall have the meaning specified in the Recitals hereto.
- "<u>Document</u>" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 9-102 of the UCC.
- "Effective Date" means the date of the Note, <u>unless</u> the proceeds of the Note are held in escrow pending the satisfaction of certain conditions or the occurrence of certain events, in which case, the Effective Date shall be the date as of which such proceeds are released from escrow.
- "Equipment" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 9-102 of the UCC.
 - "Event of Default" shall have the meaning specified in Section 8 hereof.
- "Governmental Authority" shall mean any federal, state, local, foreign or other governmental or administrative (including self-regulatory) body, instrumentality, department or

EAST\42804559.5

agency or any court, tribunal, administrative hearing body, arbitration panel, commission, or other similar dispute resolving panel or body and shall include any "governmental unit" as such term is defined in Section 9-102 of the UCC.

"Holder" shall have the meaning specified in the Preamble hereto.

"Instrument" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 9-102 of the UCC.

"Inventory" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 9-102 of the UCC.

"<u>Lien</u>" shall mean any mortgage, pledge, assignment, security interest, encumbrance, lien or charge of any kind, any conditional sale or other title retention agreement or any lease in the nature thereof (including any agreement to give any of the foregoing).

"Obligations" shall have the meaning specified in Section 3 hereof.

"Permitted Liens" shall have the meaning set forth in the Purchase Agreement.

"Person" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 9-102 of the UCC and shall include any individual, partnership, joint venture, firm, corporation, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, association, trust or other enterprise or any Governmental Authority.

"Proceeds" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 9-102 of the UCC and shall include, without limitation, (a) any and all payments (in any form whatsoever) made or due and payable to the Company from time to time in connection with any condemnation, seizure or forfeiture of all or any part of the Collateral by any Governmental Authority), (b) any and all amounts paid or payable to the Company for or in connection with any sale or other disposition of all or any part of the Collateral and (c) any and all other amounts from time to time paid or payable under or in connection with any of the Collateral.

"Purchase Agreement" shall have the meaning specified in the Recitals hereto.

"Receivables" shall mean all Accounts, Documents, Instruments and Chattel Paper.

"<u>UCC</u>" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State of New York from time to time.

2. <u>Grant of a Security Interest</u>. As security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of all the Obligations, as of the Effective Date, the Company hereby pledges, assigns, transfers and grants to the Holder, a continuing first-priority security interest in those assets purchased by the Company from Senetek pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agrement with Senetek PLC, dated as of the date hereof (collectively, "Collateral"):

EAST\42804559.5

- 3. The Company's Obligations Secured Hereby. This Agreement secures, and the Collateral is collateral security for, the prompt payment and performance in full when due by acceleration of all obligations of the Company under or in respect of the Note (including, without limitation, the Company's obligations to pay principal and all other charges, fees, expenses, commissions, reimbursements, indemnities and other payments related to or in respect of the obligations contained in the Note) following an Event of Default (as such term is defined in the Note) occurring at any time, or from time to time, during the term of this Agreement (collectively, the "Obligations").
- 4. No Release. During the term of this Agreement nothing set forth in this Agreement shall relieve the Company from the performance of any term, covenant, condition or agreement on the Company's part to be performed or observed under or in respect of any of the Collateral or impose any obligation on the Holder to perform or observe any such term, covenant, condition or agreement on the Company's part to be so performed or observed or shall impose any liability on the Holder for any act or omission on the part of the Company relating thereto or for any breach of any representation or warranty on the part of the Company contained in the Note or this Agreement, or in respect of the Collateral or made in connection herewith or therewith.
- 5. <u>The Company's Representations and Warranties</u>. The Company represents and warrants and, so long as this Agreement is in effect, shall be deemed continuously to represent and warrant, that:
- (a) <u>Authority: Enforceability</u>. The Company has full organizational power and authority and has taken all organizational action necessary to execute, deliver and perform this Agreement and the Note and to encumber and grant a security interest in the Collateral. This Agreement constitutes legal, valid and binding obligations of the Company, enforceable against the Company in accordance with its terms.
- (b) <u>Security Interest: Necessary Filings</u>. This Agreement creates a valid security interest of the Holder in the Collateral securing payment of the Obligations. All filings, registrations and recordings necessary, appropriate or reasonably requested by the Holder to create, preserve, protect and perfect the security interest granted by the Company to the Holder hereby in respect of the Collateral have or will be made on or before the date of this Agreement. The security interest granted to the Holder pursuant to this Agreement in and to the Collateral constitutes and hereafter will constitute a perfected security interest therein.
- (c) No Consents, etc. No other consent of any other Person (including, without limitation, members or creditors of the Company) and no consent, authorization, approval, or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any Governmental Authority (other than a court in connection with the exercise of judicial remedies by the Holder) or regulatory body is required either (i) for the pledge by the Company of the Collateral pursuant to this Agreement, or for the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement by the Company, or (ii) for the exercise by the Holder of the rights provided for in this Agreement or the remedies in respect of the Collateral pursuant to this Agreement.

EAST\42804559.5

- (d) <u>The Company's Tax and Organizational Identification Numbers</u>. The Company's tax identification number is 27-1881499.
- (e) <u>Collateral</u>. All information set forth herein relating to the Collateral is accurate and complete in all material respects.
- (f) Additional Representations, Warranties and Covenants of the Company. The Company hereby repeats each of the representations and warranties made by the Company and contained or incorporated by reference in the Note as fully as if each such representation and warranty were expressly set forth herein and expressly made herein by the Company on and as of the date hereof, each such representation and warranty being incorporated in this Agreement by reference mutatis mutandis.
- 6. <u>The Company's Covenants</u>. The Company agrees and covenants for itself, its successors and permitted assigns that:
- (a) <u>Business Use: Protection of the Holder's Security</u>. The Collateral will be used for business purposes of the Company and will remain in the possession or under the control of the Company and will not be used for any unlawful purpose.
- (b) <u>Financing Statements</u>. As promptly as practicable after the execution and delivery of this Agreement, the Company shall file a UCC-1 Financing Statement.
- (c) <u>Further Actions</u>. The Company shall at any time and from time to time take such steps as the Holder may reasonably request to insure the continued perfection and priority of the Holder's security interest in any of the Collateral and of the preservation of its rights therein in any jurisdiction.
- (d) <u>Protection of the Holder's Security</u>. The Company shall at all times keep the Inventory and Equipment insured by financially sound and reputable insurers and with such deductibles as would be maintained by operators of businesses similar to the business of the Company.
- (e) <u>Maintenance of Equipment</u>. The Company shall cause the Equipment to be maintained and preserved in the same condition, repair and working order as when new, ordinary wear and tear excepted, and to the extent consistent with past business practice in accordance with any manufacturer's manual, and shall forthwith as quickly as practicable after the occurrence thereof, make or cause to be made all repairs, replacements and other improvements in connection therewith which are necessary or desirable to such end.
- (f) Payment of Taxes: Claims. The Company shall pay promptly when due all property and other taxes, assessments and governmental charges or levies (other than those the Company is contesting in good faith and with respect to which it has made sufficient reserves on its financial statements) imposed upon, and all claims (including claims for labor, materials and supplies) against, the Collateral.
- (g) <u>Ordinary Course of Business</u>. Subject to any limitation contained in the Note, nothing in this Section 6 shall be deemed to prohibit (i) the sale of Inventory and the

-4-

EAST\42804559.5

collection of Receivables by the Company in the ordinary course of business and (ii) the disposition and replacement of obsolete assets as necessary in the ordinary course of the Company's business.

- 7. Reasonable Care. The Holder shall be deemed to have exercised reasonable care in the custody and preservation of Collateral in its possession if such Collateral is accorded treatment substantially equivalent to that which the Holder, in its individual capacity, accords its own property, it being understood that the Holder shall not have responsibility for taking any necessary steps to preserve rights against any Person with respect to any Collateral.
- 8. <u>Events of Default</u>. The occurrence of an "Event of Default" under the Note shall constitute an "Event of Default" under this Agreement.

9. Remedies.

- (a) <u>Acceleration of Note</u>. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Holder may, by notice to the Company, declare the aggregate unpaid principal balance of all the Note, to be immediately due and payable and thereupon all such amounts shall be and become immediately due and payable to the Holder.
- (b) Obtaining the Collateral Upon Event of Default. If any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, then and in every such case, the Holder may, at any time or from time to time during the continuance of such Event of Default take any or all of the following actions, all if which shall be at the Company's expense, which expenses shall constitute Obligations secured by the Collateral:
- (i) Personally, or by agents or attorneys, immediately take possession of the Collateral or any part thereof from the Company or any other Person who then has possession of any part thereof, with or without notice or process of law, and for that purpose may enter upon the Company's premises where any of the Collateral is located and remove such Collateral, and use in connection with such removal any and all services, supplies, aids and other facilities of the Company;
- (ii) Instruct the obligor or obligors on any agreement, instrument or other obligation constituting the Collateral, to make any payment required by the terms of such agreement, instrument or other obligation directly to the Holder; provided, however, in the event that any such payments are made directly to the Company, the Company shall hold such payments in trust and shall segregate all amounts received pursuant thereto in a separate account and pay the same promptly to the Holder;
- (iii) Sell, assign or otherwise liquidate, or direct the Company to sell, assign or otherwise liquidate, the Collateral, or any part thereof, and take possession of the proceeds of any such sale, assignment or liquidation; and/or
- (iv) Take possession of the Collateral, or any part thereof, by directing the Company in writing to deliver the same to the Holder at any place or places designated by the Holder, in which event the Company shall at its own expense: (A) forthwith cause the same to be moved to the place or places so designated by the Holder and there delivered to the Holder; (B)

EAST\42804559.5

store and keep any Collateral so delivered to the Holder at such place or places pending further action by the Holder; and (C) while the Collateral shall be so stored and kept, provide such guards and maintenance services as shall be necessary to protect the same and to preserve and maintain them in good condition. The Company's obligation to deliver the Collateral is of the essence of this Agreement. Upon application to a court of equity having jurisdiction, the Holder shall be entitled to a decree requiring specific performance by the Company of such obligation.

- (c) Other Rights and Remedies. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Holder may from time to time exercise in respect of the Collateral, in addition to other rights and remedies provided for herein or otherwise available to it, all the rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC at the time of an Event of Default.
- (d) <u>Waiver of Claims</u>. Except as otherwise provided herein, the Company hereby waives, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, notice or judicial hearing in connection with the Holder's taking possession, or the Holder's disposition of any of the Collateral, including, without limitation, any and all prior notice and hearing for any prejudgment remedy or remedies and any such right which the Company would otherwise have under law, and the Company hereby further waives to the extent permitted by applicable law: (i) all damages occasioned by such taking of possession, (ii) all other requirements as to the time, place and terms of sale or other requirements with respect to the enforcement of the Holder's rights hereunder, and (iii) all rights of redemption, appraisal, valuation, stay, extension or moratorium now or hereafter in force under any applicable law. Any sale of, or the grant of options to purchase, or any other realization upon, any Collateral shall operate to divest all rights, title, interest, claim and demand, either at law or in equity, of the Company therein and thereto, and shall be a perpetual bar both at law and in equity against the Company and against any and all Persons claiming or attempting to claim the Collateral so sold, optioned or realized upon, from, through or under the Company.
- (e) Notice. Without in any way requiring notice to be given in the following time and manner, the Company agrees that any notice by the Holder of sale, disposition or other intended action hereunder or in connection herewith, whether required by the UCC or otherwise, shall constitute reasonable notice to the Company if such notice is delivered in accordance with Section 15(h) hereof and is given at least five business days prior to the intended action which is the subject matter thereof.
- 10. Payments After an Event of Default. All payments received and amounts realized by the Holder pursuant to Section 9, including all such payments and amounts received after the entire unpaid principal amount of the Note has been declared due and payable, as well as all payments or amounts then held or thereafter received by the Holder as part of the Collateral while an Event of Default shall be continuing, shall be promptly applied and distributed by the Holder in the following order of priority:
- (a) <u>first</u>, to the payment of all costs and expenses, including reasonable legal expenses and attorneys' fees for one counsel in each jurisdiction in which counsel may be required, incurred or made hereunder or under the Note by the Holder, whether or not constituting Obligations, including, without limitation, any such costs and expenses of

EAST/42804559.5

foreclosure or suit, if any, and of any sale or the exercise of any other remedy under Section 9, and of all taxes, assessments or liens superior to the lien granted under this Agreement, except any taxes, assessments or other superior lien subject to which any said sale under Section 9 hereof may have been made; and

- (b) second, to the payment to the Holder of the amount then owing or unpaid on the Note; and
- (c) third, to the payment of the balance or surplus, if any, to the Company, its successors and assigns, or to whomsoever may be lawfully entitled to receive the same.
- 11. The Holder's Right to Cure; Reimbursement. In the event the Company should fail to do any act as herein provided, the Holder may, but without obligation to do so, without notice to the Company, and without releasing the Company from any obligation hereof, make or do the same in such manner and to such extent as the Holder may deem necessary to protect the Collateral, including, without limitation, the defense of any action purporting to affect the Collateral or the rights or powers of the Holder hereunder, at the Company's expense. The Company shall reimburse the Holder for expenses reasonably incurred under this Section 11 and any such expenses not reimbursed will constitute Obligations secured by the Collateral.
- 12. Expenses. The Company will upon demand pay to the Holder the amount of any and all reasonable expenses, including the fees and expenses of its counsel and the allocated fees and expenses of staff counsel and the fees and expenses of any experts and agents, which the Holder may incur in connection with (a) the collection of the Obligations, (b) the administration of this Agreement, (c) the custody or preservation of, or the sale of, collection from, or other realization upon, any of the Collateral, (d) the exercise or enforcement of any of the rights of the Holder hereunder, or (e) the failure by the Company to perform or observe any of the provisions hereof. All amounts payable by the Company under this Section 12 shall be due upon demand and shall be part of the Obligations. The Company's obligations under this Section 12 shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the discharge of the Company's other obligations hereunder.
- of all of the Obligations and, on such termination, the Holder shall release to the Company the security interest granted in the Collateral hereunder and, upon the request and at the expense of the Company, forthwith assign, transfer and deliver to the Company, against receipt and without recourse to or warranty by the Holder, such of the Collateral to be released as may then be in the possession of the Holder and proper instruments acknowledging the termination of this Agreement or the release of such Collateral, as the case may be; provided, that if, after receipt of any payment of all or any part of the Obligations, the Holder is for any reason compelled to surrender such payment to any person or entity because such payment is determined to be void or voidable as a preference, impermissible setoff, or a diversion of trust funds, or for any other reason, this Agreement shall continue in full force notwithstanding any contrary action which may have been taken by the Holder in reliance upon such payment, and any such contrary action so taken shall be without prejudice to the Holder's rights under this Agreement and shall be deemed to have been conditioned upon such payment having become final and irrevocable.

EAST/42804559.5 __7_

14. Miscellaneous.

- (a) <u>Entire Agreement</u>; <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement, the Purchase Agreement and the Note set forth the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all existing agreements among them concerning such subject matter. This Agreement may only be amended or modified by a written instrument duly executed by the Company and the Holder.
- (b) Successors and Assigns. This Agreement, together with the covenants and warranties contained in it, shall inure to the benefit of the Holder, the Holders and their respective successors, assigns, heirs and personal representatives, and shall be binding upon the Company, its successors and permitted assigns; provided, that the Company may not assign this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Holder. No other Persons (including, without limitation, any other creditor of the Company) shall have any interest herein or any right or benefit with respect hereto. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Holder may assign or otherwise transfer any indebtedness held by it and secured by this Agreement to any other Person, and such other Person shall thereupon become vested with all the benefits in respect thereof granted to such the Holder, herein or otherwise, subject, however, to the provisions of the Note.
- (c) No Waiver; Cumulative Remedies. No failure on the part of the Holder to exercise, no course of dealing with respect to, and no delay on the part of the Holder in exercising, any right, power or remedy hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right, power or remedy hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or remedy. The remedies herein provided are cumulative and are not exclusive of any remedies provided by law. In the event the Holder shall have instituted any proceeding to enforce any right, power or remedy under this Agreement by foreclosure, sale, entry or otherwise, and such proceeding shall have been discontinued or abandoned for any reason or shall have been determined adversely to the Holder, then and in every such case, the Company and the Holder shall be restored to their respective former positions and rights hereunder with respect to the Collateral, and all rights, remedies and powers of the Holder shall continue as if no such proceeding had been instituted.
- (d) Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.
- (e) Consent to Jurisdiction and Service of Process. The Company irrevocably consents to the jurisdiction of the courts of New York County, New York in connection with any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement, any document or instrument delivered pursuant to, in connection with or simultaneously with this Agreement, or a breach of this Agreement or any such document or instrument. In any such action or proceeding, the Company waives personal service of any summons, complaint or other process and agrees that service thereof may be made in accordance with Section 15(h). Nothing herein shall affect the right to serve process in any other manner permitted by law or shall limit the right of the Holder to bring proceedings against the Company in the courts of any other jurisdiction.

EAST\42804559.5

-8-

- (f) <u>WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL</u>. DEBTOR HEREBY WAIVES TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY JUDICIAL PROCEEDING TO WHICH IT IS A PARTY INVOLVING, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, ANY MATTER (WHETHER SOUNDING IN TORT, CONTRACT OR OTHERWISE) IN ANY WAY ARISING OUT OF, RELATED TO, OR CONNECTED WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR THE RELATIONSHIP ESTABLISHED HEREUNDER.
- (g) <u>Severability of Provisions</u>. If any provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the balance of this Agreement shall remain in effect, and if any provision is inapplicable to any person, party or circumstance, it shall nevertheless remain applicable to all other persons, parties and circumstances.
- (h) <u>Notices</u>. All notices and other communications required or permitted under this Agreement shall be sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, overnight courier, confirmed telex or facsimile transmission (provided, that a copy is also set by registered or certified mail), or delivered by hand or by messenger, addressed:

If to the Company

or any Subsidiary:

Skinvera LLC

2951 Marion Drive, Unit #121

Las Vegas, NV 89115 Attention: Manager

If to Holder:

Senetek plc

301 Central Ave, #384

Hilton Head, South Carolina 29926

Attention: John Ryan Tel: 842,290,8930 Fax: 843,842,7248 Email: jryan@senetek.net

With a copy to:

DLA Piper LLP

1251 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10020-1104 Attention: William N. Haddad

Tel: 212.335.4998 Fax: 212.884.8498

Email: william.haddad@dlapiper.com

or, in either case, to such other address as the party shall have furnished in writing in accordance with the provisions of this Section 6.3. Any notice given by means other than as set forth above shall be deemed effective upon receipt.

- (i) <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Agreement and any amendments, waivers, consents or supplements hereby may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Facsimile signatures shall be deemed originals for all purposes hereunder.
- (j) <u>Headings</u>. The Section headings used in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the construction or interpretation of this Agreement.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank. Signature page follows]

Security Agreement on the date set forth above.

SENETEK PLC

By:

Name: John Ryan

Title: Chief Executive Officer

SKINVERA LLC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Collateral Pledge and

By: ______Name: Frank Massino

Title: Manager

EAST/42804559.5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Collateral Pledge and Security Agreement on the date set forth above.

SENETEK PLC

By: Name: John Ryan

Title:Chief Executive Officer

SKINVERA LLC

Name: Frank Massino

Title: Manager

EAST/428/45/59.5

EXHIBIT A

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Status	Goods/Services	Owner
US Federal	A & Design	Serial/Reg. Nos. Renewed SN: 73413111 RN: 1275711	(Int'l Class: 3) Cosmetic Preparations- Namely, Hair Sprays, Hair Shampoos, Anti- Perspirants, Skin Creams and Lotions, Skin Moisturizers, Skin Cleansers, Skin Astringents, Face Powders, Facial Make-Up, Makeup Removers, Eye Makeup, Eye Mascara, Eyeliners	Carme Cosmeceutical Sciences, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 620 Airpark Road Napa, California 94558
US Federal	AGE DEFIANT	Renewed SN:75-274992 RN:2,176,481	(Int'l Class: 3) Cosmetics, namely, skin cream, night cream, skin lotion, skin moisturizer, skin cleanser, skin toner, eye gel	Carme Cosmeceutical Sciences, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 620 Airpark Road Napa, California
US Federal	ALLERCREME	Renewed SN: 72291012 RN: 853372	(Int'l Class: 5) ANTI-PERSPIRANT DEODORANT	94558 Carme Cosmeceutical Sciences, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 620 Airpark Road Napa, California 94558
US Federal	ALLERCREME	Renewed SN: 73378777 RN: 1257312	(Int'l Class: 3) Cosmetic Preparations- Namely, Hair Sprays, Hair Shampoos, Anti- Perspirants, Skin Creams and Lotions, Skin Moisturizers, Skin Cleansers, Skin Astringents, Face and Body Powders, Facial Makeup, Eye Makeup, Makeup Removers, Eye Mascara, and Eyeliners	Carme Cosmeceutical Sciences, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)
US Federal	ALLERCREME & Design	Renewed SN: 73413105 RN: 1270506	(Int'l Class: 3) Cosmetic Preparations- Namely, Hair Sprays, Hair Shampoos, Anti- Perspirants, Skin Creams and Lotions, Skin Moisturizers, Skin Cleansers, Skin Astringents, Face and Body Powders, Facial Makeup, Eye Makeup, Makeup Removers,	Carme Cosmeceutical Sciences, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)
US Federal	AT THE COUNTER	Pending SN:77-426319	(Int'l Class: 3) Cosmetics; skin lotions; skin creams	Senetek Plc (United Kingdom Corp.) 831 Latour Court, Suite A Napa, California 94558

EAST\42847322.1

Jurisdiction		Status Serial/Reg. Nos.	Goods/Services	Owner
US Federal	ATC	Pending SN:77-426305	(Int'l Class: 3) Cosmetics; skin lotions; skin creams	Senetek Plc (United Kingdom Corp.) 831 Latour Court, Suite A Napa, California 94558
		Renewed SN: 73672663 RN: 1501829	(Int'l Class: 3) MOISTURIZING COMPONENT OF SKIN MOISTURIZERS	Carme Cosmeceutical Sciences, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 620 Airpark Road Napa, California 94558
	HYPO- ACNEGENIC	Pending SN: 77635290	(Int'l Class: 3) Skin moisturizer, glycerine cleansing bar soap, astringents for cosmetic purposes, skin cleansing lotion, skin toner, skin freshener, foundation, and facial powder	Sciences, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 620 Airpark Road Napa, California 94558
US Federal		Pending SN: 77804558	(Int'l Class: 3) Body lotion; Facial lotion; Skin cream; Skin lotion; Vanishing cream	Carme Cosmeceutical Sciences, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 620 Airpark Road Napa, California 94558
US Federal	MAXIDRY (stylized)	Registered SN: 73017502 RN: 1013313	(Int'l Class: 3) ANTI-PERSPIRANT	Carme Cosmeceutical Sciences, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 620 Airpark Road Napa, California 94558
US Federal		Published - Opposed April 8, 2009 SN:77-526187	(Int'l Class: 3) Cosmetics; beauty care products, namely, after sun creams, aftershave, after-sun gels, after-sun lotions, after-sun milks, after-sun oils, all purpose cotton swabs for personal use, aloe vera gel for cosmetic purposes, anti-freckle creams, astringents for cosmetic purposes, beauty creams, beauty gels, beauty lotions, beauty masks, beauty milks, beauty serums, bleaching preparations for cosmetic purposes, body and beauty care cosmetics, body cream soap, body creams, body lotions, body masks, body milks, body oils, body scrub, body sprays, body washes, cleansing creams, cold creams, cosmetic balls, cosmetic creams, cosmetic creams for skin care, cosmetic facial blotting papers, cosmetic milks, cosmetic oils, cosmetic pads, cosmetic pencils, cosmetic	Napa, California 94558

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Status Serial/Reg. Nos.	Goods/Services	Owner
			preparations against sunburn, cosmetic	***************************************
			preparations for body care, cosmetic	
			preparations for the care of mouth and teeth,	
			cosmetic rouges, cosmetic soaps, cosmetic	
			suntan lotions, cosmetic sun-tanning	
			preparations, cosmetics, namely, lip primer,	
			cosmetics, namely, lip repairers, cotton for	
			cosmetic purposes, creams for cellulite	
			reduction, creamy face powder, creamy	
			foundation, creamy rouges, cuticle	
			conditioners, cuticle cream, cuticle removing	
			preparations, deodorant for personal use,	
			essential oils for personal use, exfoliant	
			creams, exfoliants for skin, eye compresses	
			for cosmetic purposes, eye make-up, eye	
			make-up remover, face and body beauty	
			1	
			creams, face creams for cosmetic use, face	
			powder, facial beauty masks, facial	
			cleansers, facial concealer, facial creams,	
			facial emulsions, facial lotion, facial make-	
			up, fair complexion cream, foams containing	
			cosmetics and sunscreens, foundation	
			make-up, gel eye masks, greases for	
			cosmetic purposes, hair care creams, hair	
			care kits comprising non-medicated hair	
			care preparations, namely, conditioner, hair	
			care preparations, hair cleaning	
			preparations, hair color removers, hair	
			colorants, hair rinses, hand creams, hand	
			lotions, lip balm, lip cream, lip gloss, lip liner,	
			lip polisher, lipstick, liquid foundation, liquid	
			soaps for hands, face and body, loose face	
			powder, lotions for cellulite reduction, lotions	
			for face and body care, make up	
			foundations, make up removing	
			preparations, make-up, natural mineral	
			make-up, night cream, non-medicated acne	
			treatment preparations, non-medicated skin	
			care preparations, nutritional oils for	
			cosmetic purposes, oils for toiletry purposes,	
			paraffin wax for cosmetic purposes,	
			petroleum jelly for cosmetic purposes, pre-	
			moistened cosmetic tissues, pre-moistened	
			cosmetic towelettes, pre-moistened	
			cosmetic wipes, pre-shave creams, self-	
			tanning preparations, shampoos, shaving	
			preparations, skin and body topical lotions,	
			creams and oils for cosmetic use, skin care	
			preparations, namely, chemical peels for	
			skin, skin care preparations, namely, fruit	
			acid peels for skin, skin care preparation,	
			namely, body polish, skin care products,	
			namely, non-medicated skin serum, skin	
			clarifiers, skin cleansers, skin conditioners,	
			skin creams, skin emollients, skin lighteners,	
			skin lotions, skin masks, skin moisturizer,	

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Status Serial/Reg. Nos.	Goods/Services	Owner
			skin toners, skin whitening preparations, soaps, spf sunblock towelettes, sun care lotions, sun screen preparations, suntanning preparations, toners, topical skin sprays for cosmetic purposes, under-eye enhancers, 3-in-1 hair conditioners, 3-in-1 hair shampoos and anti-aging compositions, namely, ageretardant gel, age-retardant lotion, age-spot reducing creams, anti-aging cream, anti-wrinkle creams, retinol cream for cosmetic purposes, wrinkle removing skin care preparations, wrinkle resistant cream (Int'l Class: 5) Pharmaceutical preparations for use in dermatology, pharmaceutical skin lotions, medicated skin care preparations, medicated skin preparation for use in treating skin ailments, medicated sun care preparations, medicated sunburn lotions,	
IIS Foderal	PROCURA-ATC	Published -	medicinal creams for skin care	Senetek Plc
		Opposed April 8, 2009 SN:77-526206	lotions, medicated skin care preparations, medicated skin preparation for use in treating skin ailments, medicated sun care preparations, medicated sunburn lotions,	(United Kingdom Corp.) Suite A 831 Latour Court Napa, California 94558
			balls, cosmetic creams, cosmetic creams for skin care, cosmetic facial blotting papers, cosmetic milks, cosmetic oils, cosmetic pads, cosmetic pencils, cosmetic preparations for skin renewal, cosmetic preparations against sunburn, cosmetic preparations for body care, cosmetic preparations for the care of mouth and teeth, cosmetic rouges, cosmetic soaps, cosmetic suntan lotions, cosmetic sun-tanning preparations, cosmetics, namely, lip primer, cosmetics, namely, lip repairers, cotton for cosmetic purposes, creams for cellulite reduction, creamy face powder, creamy foundation, creamy rouges, cuticle	

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Status Serial/Reg. Nos.	Goods/Services	Owner
			conditioners, cuticle cream, cuticle removing	
			preparations, deodorant for personal use,	
			essential oils for personal use, exfoliant	
			creams, exfoliants for skin, eye compresses	
			for cosmetic purposes, eye make-up, eye	
			make-up remover, face and body beauty creams, face creams for cosmetic use, face	
			powder, facial beauty masks, facial	
			cleansers, facial concealer, facial creams,	
			facial emulsions, facial lotion, facial make-	
			up, fair complexion cream, foams containing	
			cosmetics and sunscreens, foundation	
			make-up, gel eye masks, greases for	
			cosmetic purposes, hair care creams, hair	
			care kits comprising non-medicated hair	
			care preparations, namely, conditioner, hair	
			care preparations, hair cleaning preparations, hair color removers, hair	
			colorants, hair rinses, hand creams, hand	
			lotions, lip balm, lip cream, lip gloss, lip liner,	
			lip polisher, lipstick, liquid foundation, liquid	
			soaps for hands, face and body, loose face	
			powder, lotions for cellulite reduction, lotions	
			for face and body care, make up	
			foundations, make up removing	
			preparations, make-up, natural mineral	
			make-up, night cream, non-medicated acne	
			treatment preparations, non-medicated skin	
			care preparations, nutritional oils for	
			cosmetic purposes, oils for toiletry purposes,	
			paper tissues for cosmetic use, paraffin wax for cosmetic purposes, petroleum jelly for	
			cosmetic purposes, pre-moistened cosmetic	
			tissues, pre-moistened cosmetic towelettes,	
			pre-moistened cosmetic wipes, pre-shave	
			creams, self-tanning preparations,	
			shampoos, shaving preparations, skin and	
			body topical lotions, creams and oils for	
			cosmetic use, skin care preparations,	
			namely, chemical peels for skin, skin care	
			preparations, namely, fruit acid peels for	
			skin, skin care preparation, namely, body	
			polish, skin care products, namely, non- medicated skin serum, skin clarifiers, skin	
			cleansers, skin conditioners, skin creams,	
			skin emollients, skin lighteners, skin lotions,	
			skin masks, skin moisturizer, skin toners,	
			skin whitening preparations, soaps, spf	
			sunblock towelettes, sun care lotions, sun	
			screen preparations, suntanning	
			preparations, toners, topical skin sprays for	
			cosmetic purposes, under-eye enhancers, 3-	
			in-1 hair conditioners, 3-in-1 hair shampoos	
			and anti-aging compositions, namely, age-	
			retardant gel, age-retardant lotion, age-spot	
			reducing creams, anti-aging cream, anti-	

		Serial/Reg. Nos.		
			wrinkle creams, retinol cream for cosmetic	
			purposes, wrinkle removing skin care	
	 		preparations, wrinkle resistant cream	:
JS Federal	PYRATINE	Pending	(Int'l Class: 3) Cosmetics; beauty care	Senetek Plc
			products, namely, after sun creams, after-	(United Kingdom
		SN:77-723228	shave, after-sun gels, after-sun lotions,	Corp.)
			after-sun milks, after-sun oils, all purpose	Suite A
			cotton swabs for personal use, aloe vera gel	831 Latour Court
			for cosmetic purposes, anti-freckle creams,	Napa, California
			astringents for cosmetic purposes, beauty	94558
			creams, beauty gels, beauty lotions, beauty	
			masks, beauty milks, beauty serums,	
			bleaching preparations for cosmetic	
			purposes, body and beauty care cosmetics,	
			body cream soap, body creams, body	
			lotions, body masks, body milks, body oils,	
			body scrub, body sprays, body washes,	
			cleansing creams, cold creams, cosmetic	
			balls, cosmetic creams, cosmetic creams for	
			skin care, cosmetic facial blotting papers,	
			cosmetic milks, cosmetic oils, cosmetic	
			pads, cosmetic pencils, cosmetic	
			preparations for skin renewal, cosmetic	
			preparations against sunburn, cosmetic	
			preparations for body care, cosmetic	
			preparations for the care of mouth and teeth	
			cosmetic rouges, cosmetic soaps, cosmetic	'
			suntan lotions, cosmetic sun-tanning	
			preparations, cosmetics, namely, lip primer,	
			cosmetics, namely, lip repairers, cotton for	
			cosmetic purposes, creams for cellulite	
			reduction, creamy face powder, creamy	
			foundation, creamy rouges, cuticle	
			conditioners, cuticle cream, cuticle removing	
			preparations, deodorant for personal use,	
			essential oils for personal use, exfoliant	
			creams, exfoliants for skin, eye compresses	
			for cosmetic purposes, eye make-up, eye	
			make-up remover, face and body beauty	
			creams, face creams for cosmetic use, face	
			powder, facial beauty masks, facial	
			cleansers, facial concealer, facial creams,	
			facial emulsions, facial lotion, facial make-	
			up, fair complexion cream, foams containing	
			cosmetics and sunscreens, foundation	
			make-up, gel eye masks, greases for	
			cosmetic purposes, hair care creams, hair	
			care kits comprising non-medicated hair	
			care preparations, namely, conditioner, hair	
			care preparations, hair cleaning	
			preparations, hair color removers, hair	
			colorants, hair rinses, hand creams, hand	
			lotions, lip balm, lip cream, lip gloss, lip liner,	,
			lip polisher, lipstick, liquid foundation, liquid	
			soaps for hands, face and body, loose face	
	1	1	powder, lotions for cellulite reduction, lotions	

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Status	Goods/Services	Owner
		Serial/Reg. Nos.		
			for face and body care, make up	
			foundations, make up removing	
			preparations, make-up, natural mineral make-up, night cream, non-medicated acne	
			treatment preparations, non-medicated skin	
			care preparations, nutritional oils for	
			cosmetic purposes, oils for toiletry purposes,	
			paraffin wax for cosmetic purposes,	
			petroleum jelly for cosmetic purposes, pre-	
			moistened cosmetic tissues, pre-moistened	
			cosmetic towelettes, pre-moistened	
			cosmetic wipes, pre-shave creams, self-	
			tanning preparations, shampoos, shaving	
			preparations, skin and body topical lotions,	
			creams and oils for cosmetic use, skin care	
			preparations, namely, chemical peels for	
			skin, skin care preparations, namely, fruit	
			acid peels for skin, skin care preparation,	
			namely, body polish, skin care products,	
			namely, non-medicated skin serum, skin	
			clarifiers, skin cleansers, skin conditioners,	
			skin creams, skin emollients, skin lighteners,	
			skin lotions, skin masks, skin moisturizer,	
			skin toners, skin whitening preparations,	
			soaps, spf sunblock towelettes, sun care	
			lotions, sun screen preparations, suntanning	
			preparations, toners, topical skin sprays for	
			cosmetic purposes, under-eye enhancers, 3-	
			in-1 hair conditioners, 3-in-1 hair shampoos	
			and anti-aging compositions, namely, age- retardant gel, age-retardant lotion, age-spot	
			reducing creams, anti-aging cream, anti-	
			wrinkle creams, retinol cream for cosmetic	
			purposes, wrinkle removing skin care	
			preparations, wrinkle resistant cream	
IIS Federal	PYRATINE-6	Pending	<u> </u>	Senetek Plc
00.000.00		l origing		(United Kingdom
		SN:77-161747	shave, after-sun gels, after-sun lotions,	Corp.)
				831 Latour Court,
			cotton swabs for personal use, aloe vera gel	
				Napa, California
			astringents for cosmetic purposes, beauty	94558
			creams, beauty gels, beauty lotions, beauty	
			masks, beauty milks, beauty serums,	
			bleaching preparations for cosmetic	
			purposes, body and beauty care cosmetics,	
			body cream soap, body creams, body	
			lotions, body masks, body milks, body oils,	
			body scrub, body sprays, body washes,	
			cleansing creams, cold creams, cosmetic	
			balls, cosmetic creams, cosmetic creams for	
			skin care, cosmetic facial blotting papers,	
			cosmetic milks, cosmetic oils, cosmetic	
			pads, cosmetic pencils, cosmetic	
			preparations for skin renewal, cosmetic	
	1	İ	preparations against sunburn, cosmetic	

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Status	Goods/Services	Owner
		Serial/Reg. Nos.	ii	
			preparations for body care, cosmetic	
			preparations for the care of mouth and teeth,	
			cosmetic rouges, cosmetic soaps, cosmetic	
			suntan lotions, cosmetic sun-tanning	
			preparations, cosmetics, namely, lip primer,	
			cosmetics, namely, lip repairers, cotton for	
			cosmetic purposes, creams for cellulite	
			reduction, creamy face powder, creamy	
			foundation, creamy rouges, cuticle	
			conditioners, cuticle cream, cuticle removing	
			preparations, deodorant for personal use,	
			essential oils for personal use, exfoliant creams, exfoliants for skin, eye compresses	
			for cosmetic purposes, eye make-up, eye	
			make-up remover, face and body beauty	
			creams, face creams for cosmetic use, face	
			powder, facial beauty masks, facial	
			cleansers, facial concealer, facial creams,	
			facial emulsions, facial lotion, facial make-	
			up, fair complexion cream, foams containing	
			cosmetics and sunscreens, foundation	
			make-up, gel eye masks, greases for	
			cosmetic purposes, hair care creams, hair	
			care kits comprising non-medicated hair	
			care preparations, namely, conditioner, hair	
			care preparations, hair cleaning	
			preparations, hair color removers, hair	
			colorants, hair rinses, hand creams, hand	
			lotions, lip balm, lip cream, lip gloss, lip liner,	
			lip polisher, lipstick, liquid foundation, liquid	
			soaps for hands, face and body, loose face	
			powder, lotions for cellulite reduction, lotions	
			for face and body care, make up	
			foundations, make up removing	
			preparations, make-up, natural mineral	
			make-up, night cream, non-medicated acne	
			treatment preparations, non-medicated skin	
			care preparations, nutritional oils for	
			cosmetic purposes, oils for toiletry purposes,	
			paper tissues for cosmetic use, paraffin wax	
			for cosmetic purposes, petroleum jelly for	
			cosmetic purposes, pre-moistened cosmetic	
			tissues, pre-moistened cosmetic towelettes,	
			pre-moistened cosmetic wipes, pre-shave	
			creams, self-tanning preparations,	
			shampoos, shaving preparations, skin and	
			body topical lotions, creams and oils for	
			cosmetic use, skin care preparations, namely, chemical peels for skin, skin care	
			preparations, namely, fruit acid peels for	
			skin, skin care preparation, namely, body polish, skin care products, namely, non-	
			medicated skin serum, skin clarifiers, skin	
			cleansers, skin conditioners, skin creams,	
			skin emollients, skin lighteners, skin lotions,	
			skin masks, skin moisturizer, skin toners,	

urisdiction		Serial/Reg. Nos		
			skin whitening preparations, soaps, spf	
			sunblock towelettes, sun care lotions, sun	
			screen preparations, suntanning	
			preparations, toners, topical skin sprays for	
			cosmetic purposes, under-eye enhancers, 3-	_
			in-1 hair conditioners, 3-in-1 hair shampoos	
IS Federal	PYRATINE-6	Registered	(Int'l Class: 3) Beauty care products,	Senetek Plc
			namely, anti-aging compositions, namely,	(United Kingdom
		SN:77-977251	age-retardant gel, age-retardant lotion, age-	Corp.)
		RN:3,648,774	spot reducing creams, anti-aging cream,	831 Latour Court,
			anti-wrinkle creams, retinol cream for	Suite A
			cosmetic purposes, wrinkle removing skin	Napa, California
			care preparations, wrinkle resistant cream	94558
S Federal	PYRATINE-XR	Pending	(Int'l Class: 3) Cosmetics; beauty care	Senetek Plc
			products, namely, after sun creams, after-	(United Kingdom
		SN:77-526164	shave, after-sun gels, after-sun lotions,	Corp.)
			after-sun milks, after-sun oils, all purpose	Suite A
			cotton swabs for personal use, aloe vera gel	831 Latour Court
			for cosmetic purposes, anti-freckle creams,	Napa, California
			astringents for cosmetic purposes, beauty	94558
			creams, beauty gels, beauty lotions, beauty	
			masks, beauty milks, beauty serums,	
			bleaching preparations for cosmetic	
			purposes, body and beauty care cosmetics,	
			body cream soap, body creams, body	
			lotions, body masks, body milks, body oils,	
			body scrub, body sprays, body washes,	
			cleansing creams, cold creams, cosmetic	
			balls, cosmetic creams, cosmetic creams for	
			skin care, cosmetic facial blotting papers,	
			cosmetic milks, cosmetic oils, cosmetic	
			pads, cosmetic pencils, cosmetic	
			preparations for skin renewal, cosmetic	
			preparations against sunburn, cosmetic	
			preparations for body care, cosmetic	
			preparations for the care of mouth and teeth	
			cosmetic rouges, cosmetic soaps, cosmetic	
			suntan lotions, cosmetic sun-tanning	
			preparations, cosmetics, namely, lip primer,	
			cosmetics, namely, lip repairers, cotton for	
			cosmetic purposes, creams for cellulite	
			reduction, creamy face powder, creamy	
			foundation, creamy rouges, cuticle	
			conditioners, cuticle cream, cuticle removing	
			preparations, deodorant for personal use,	
			essential oils for personal use, exfoliant	
			creams, exfoliants for skin, eye compresses	
			for cosmetic purposes, eye make-up, eye	
			make-up remover, face and body beauty	
			creams, face creams for cosmetic use, face	
			powder, facial beauty masks, facial	
			cleansers, facial concealer, facial creams,	
			facial emulsions, facial lotion, facial make-	
	I	1		
ŀ			lun tair camplayian araam taama aastaisisa	
			up, fair complexion cream, foams containing cosmetics and sunscreens, foundation	

Jurisdiction	Status	Goods/Services	Owner
Jurisdiction	Status Serial/Reg. Nos.	cosmetic purposes, hair care creams, hair care kits comprising non-medicated hair care preparations, namely, conditioner, hair care preparations, hair cleaning preparations, hair color removers, hair colorants, hair rinses, hand creams, hand lotions, lip balm, lip cream, lip gloss, lip liner, lip polisher, lipstick, liquid foundation, liquid soaps for hands, face and body, loose face powder, lotions for cellulite reduction, lotions for face and body care, make up foundations, make up removing preparations, make-up, natural mineral make-up, night cream, non-medicated acne treatment preparations, non-medicated skin care preparations, nutritional oils for cosmetic purposes, petroleum jelly for cosmetic purposes, premoistened cosmetic tissues, pre-moistened cosmetic towelettes, pre-moistened cosmetic towelettes, pre-moistened cosmetic wipes, pre-shave creams, self-tanning preparations, shampoos, shaving preparations, namely, chemical peels for skin, skin care preparations, namely, fruit acid peels for skin, skin care preparation, namely, hody polish, skin care preparation, namely, body polish, skin care preparation, skin creams, skin cleansers, skin conditioners, skin toners, skin emollients, skin lighteners, skin toners, skin whitening preparations, soaps, spf sunblock towelettes, sun care lotions, sun screen preparations, suntanning preparations, toners, topical skin sprays for cosmetic purposes, under-eye enhancers, 3-in-1 hair conditioners, 3-in-1 hair shampoos	
		in-1 hair conditioners, 3-in-1 hair shampoos and anti-aging compositions, namely, age- retardant gel, age-retardant lotion, age-spot reducing creams, anti-aging cream, anti- wrinkle creams, retinol cream for cosmetic purposes, wrinkle removing skin care preparations, wrinkle resistant cream	
US Federal	Pending SN: 77594141	(Int'l Class: 5) Sun protective facial make- up	Carme Cosmeceutical Sciences, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 620 Airpark Road Napa, California 94558

EAST\42847322.1

RECORDED: 04/07/2010